capital for this type of risks. This model
uses a confidence level of 99.5 %, hich
means that ERV Nordic can meet
the policyholders’ claims for 199 years
out of 200 years.
ERV Nordic can consume the above
mentioned capital and still have a sol-
vency ratio well above 100 %.

C.3 Credit risk

Risk exposure
Credit risk is defined as an econo-
mic loss that can arise if the financial
situation of a counterparty changes.
The credit risk includes both the risk
of deterioration of the ”rating” of the
counterparty and the credit spread risk.
Examples are the financial situation of
an issuer of securities or a debtor with
obligations to ERV Nordic.

Measures for risk assessment
In our fixed-income investments, we
control the associated credit risk by
selecting issuers with appropriate qua-
lity and respecting counterparty limits.
The rating of external rating agencies
is just one of several criteria that we
take into account.

Significant risk concentrations
The majority of our investments con-
sist of securities issued by issuers with
very good credit ratings. We consider
the credit risk to be very small or non-
existent.

Impact on equity

Sensitivity test requested by Danish legislation
(in DKK million)

2016 2017

Increase interest rate of 0.7 -1.0 % point -3.9 -3.7

Decrease in interest rate of 0.7- 1.0 % point 3.9 3.7

Price decrease of 12 % on shares -0.9 -1.0

Decrease in real estate of 8 % -5.6 -4.5

Exchange rate risk (VaR 99,5 %) -4.4 -5.6

Loss of contracting parties of 8 % -0.7 -0.9

Total risk ex decrease in interest of 0.7 % - points -15.4 -15.6

20

Risk reduction techniques
When identifying credit risks we look at
the risks which are inherent to assets
and liabilities. We analyse what impact
this risk could have on our financial
situation, particularly resulting from a
counterparty default, be it asset or lia-
bility side.

Investment principles have been de-
fined for steering credit risks. Addtio-
nally, guidelines and processes are
implemented which includes limits and
triggers to steer risks.

C.4 Liquidity risk

Risk exposure
Liquidity risk refers to the risk that ERV
Nordic is unable to meet its financial

obligations at maturity due to inade-

[…]

of acquisition or manufacturing costs
and their net realizable value (IAS 2.9).

As the inventories are not considered
material, they were recognized at the
Local GAAP value.

25

Local GAAP:
Domiciles are measured in the balance
sheet at their revalued amounts, being
the fair value at the date of revalua-
tion, less any subsequent accumulated
depreciation.

Revaluations are performed regularly
to avoid the carrying amount differing
from the domicile’s fair value at the
balance sheet date.

For reporting under the terms of
Danish GAAP, fixtures and operating
equipment are measured at cost less
accumulated write down and any accu-
mulated impairment losses.

The tangible assets are written down
on a straightline basis from the fol-
lowing assessment of the assets’
expected useful lives, as follows:

Furniture and other operating equipment 5 years

Computer hard and software, presently 3-5 years

Moter vehicles, presently 5 years

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted if appropriate.

Holdings in related undertakings,
including participations

(in DKK million)

Solvency II Local GAAP Difference

Affiliated company

ERV Pojistovna a.s. 71.6 64.0 7.6

Associated companies

Euro-Center Holding SE 7.4 16.0 -8.6

Euro-center Assistance Holding 9.6 5.9 3.7

Holdings in related undertakings,
including participations

88.5 85.9 2.6

26

The following tables give an overview of the shareholdings in related undertakings, including participations.

Shares in affiliated and
associated companies

Registred
office

Activity Shareholding
Capital &
Reserves

Result

Subsidiary

ERV Pojistovna a.s. Czech Republic Insurance 75.00 % 85.3 4.6

Associated companies

Euro-Center Holding
SE

Czech Republic Assistance 33.33 % 47.9 6.8

Euro-center
Assistance Holding

Germany Assistance 20.00 % 29.7 6.9

Capital holdings (shares) in affiliated
and associated companies are in Local
GAAP stated at their equity value
using the equity method. As a result,
the shareholdings are shown in the bal-
ance sheet as the pro rata share of the
companies’ equity.

Shareholding in the insurance subsi-
diary ERV Pojistovna a.s. is in Solvency

II stated at their own funds value using
a method similar to the equity funds
method but with Own Funds instead
of equity.

Shareholdings in associated companies
are stated at fair value or an equity
value similar to SII valuation.

The method is basically the same, but
as the assets and liabilities in the sha-
reholdings are not the same in Solven-
cy II according to Danish Local GAAP;
the value is different.

Bonds
(in DKK million)

Solvency II Local GAAP Difference

Government bonds 177.7 176.2 1.5

Corporate bonds 131.9 130.3 1.6

Total bonds 309.6 306.5 3.1

Listed bonds are stated at the price
listed at closing time on the date of
the balance sheet. However, drawn
bonds are stated at fair value.

The valuation methods in Solvency II
and Danish GAAP are the same, but
the Solvency II value include accrued

interest which in local GAAP are inclu-
ded in the item “Receivables (trade,
not insurance)”.

The differences are explained by the
different allocation of accrued inte-
rest.

27

Reinsurance recoverable
(in DKK million)

Solvency II Local GAAP Difference

Reinsurance recoverable 2.0 2.1 -0.1

Collective Investments Undertakings
(in DKK million)